2006 DCA Qualified Allocation Plan General Questions and Answers

Posting #6
1. I am doing a new construction project. On the Tabs Checklist under Tab 10 is references to "Capital Reserve Statement" and "Scope of Work" submissions that are "required for all applications", yet don't see a reference to these documents in the Manual sections I am working with. What are these submissions and do they pertain to my new construction project? 

Response:  The requirement that you submit a scope of work applies only to rehab projects.  The capital reserve statement is the same as the replacement reserve plan.  For rehabs the replacement reserve plan is required at application.  For new construction projects it is submitted 90 days after award.  Note that the budget must reflect the minimum replacement reserve set forth on page 21 of 41.  

2. Appendix II, Section VII Preservation of Existing Affordable Housing states the following:
        
Two (2) points will be awarded for an Application that proposes the preservation of any other affordable housing project.  Documentation evidencing that all units have rent and income restrictions applicable to such property including the term of such restrictions must be submitted with the Application.  If the property does not have rent restrictions then a rent roll must be submitted which evidences that all units have rents below 30% of 60% of AMI LIHTC rent levels.

 

Can the above two points be received by a public housing development that has been demolished and is being revitalized under the HOPE VI program?  The rent and income restrictions for the property are embodied in the Annual Contributions Contract (ACC) between HUD and the PHA.  An amendment to the ACC will be executed post closing reflecting the number of public housing units that are preserved through the revitalization process.  The ACC for the project can be provided as documentation of the income and rent restrictions.

Response:  No, preservation points would not be available for this project.  

3. In Appendix II of Competitive Scoring Criteria, page 9 of 30, the second paragraph states that “Three (3) points will be awarded if one of the following additional services is included in the Application (These services cannot be utilized to satisfy Basic Threshold requirements).”

· Onsite after school and/or day care program 

· Van utilized to provide resident transportation 

HOWEVER…

In Appendix I of the Threshold Criteria, page 14 of 24, one of the basic service requirements is:

· Transportation to facilitate access to social services, doctors, shopping. 

It seems that if we provided the van as listed in Appendix II, that would automatically satisfy the requirements of Appendix I.  Do we need to provide a separate service in Appendix I, even if we are providing a van?  This would seem to be an unnecessary expense.  Please clarify.  

Response:  In order to get the three points for the van, it cannot be utilized to satisfy basic threshold requirements.  You will need to elect an additional basic service. 

4. Can I claim Adjacent Residential Development points (2) given that a Master Development is directly adjacent to an established single family development, even though the specific project site within the Master Development is not directly adjacent?

Response:  No, the project site must be adjacent.  

5. Can I claim points under Desirable Activities for the developments that are currently being developed (i.e. Publix, Home Depot, schools, golf course, banks) since all of these developments will be completed prior to our funding?

Response:  Yes, points can be claimed provided DCA can confirm the location and existence during application review. The developments do not have to be completed. Points will not be allowed for planned developments that have not started construction.

6. Can I claim in-fill points based on the same?  The subject site is surrounded, on all sides, by development and will be using the infrastructure that is pulled to a Master Development (i.e. Sewer, water).

Response:  Points can be claimed for development that is under construction even if it is not complete.  DCA must be able to confirm the location and existence of the development during its application review.
7. Page 17 of 31 of the 2006 Application Instruction state that we have to submit a legal opinion for any financing directly or indirectly federally sourced being repaid at the applicable federal rate; we have 2 HOPE VI deals that will be paid at AFR, is this legal opinion required?

Response: No a legal opinion is not required.  

8. In our special needs application we like to use a portion of our ACC subsidy for the PBRA portion of the requirements.  Can we do this?

Response:  In order to qualify for these points, applicant must include documentation of a contract for PBRA specifically designated for use by Special Needs tenants, for each special needs unit.  The PBRA must be available for a minimum period of five (5) years.  DCA would accept assistance paid through an ACC contract provided it meets all of the requirements of the QAP.  Please note that we will require a copy of the ACC contract and/or any amendments to  verify that HUD has given you permission to utilize a portion of the ACC for the use of special needs tenants.  Regardless of the type of project based rental assistance utilized, it must meet the requirements set forth in the QAP. 
9. What is the length of time, in which a special needs property must hold a special need unit vacant; with the understanding that the property manager has exhausted all options to occupy the unit with a special need tenant? Can the Property management then rent the special need unit to another PHA tenant using the same subsidy? Lastly, if a special need unit is required they will receive priority upon availability of the next PHA Unit?  
Response:  There is no set requirement time.  If the Owner is unable to rent the units, you would need to request that DCA waive the requirement on a unit by unit basis.  Each request would be granted only if DCA determines that the Applicant has made reasonable attempts to rent the unit to the specified tenant base.  However, please note that the Georgia Department of Human Resources has indicated that they have a huge demand for housing for special needs tenants especially if vouchers are included. Mr. Ron Pounds, with the DHR Division of Mental Health, Developmental Disabilities and Addicted Diseases, has been active in soliciting and coordinating the placement of individuals in affordable housing units.  You can coordinate through Mr. Pounds for the identification and placement of individuals as part of this proposed set aside.  He can be reached at (404) 657-2163 or rmpounds@dhr.state.ga.us.  Please note that the subsidy must be specifically designed for special needs tenants and must be for the units designated in the set aside.  Special needs units cannot be rented to tenants that do not fit within that category without DCA consent.  Please note that this category was not intended to be just a designation of a portion of a typical PBRA contract but actually designating the PBRA for use by special needs tenants.
10.  Do we need a self scoring binder this year?

Response:  No.

11.  On the minority concentration form there is a reference to a questionnaire.  Where can we find this questionnaire?

Response:   There is no questionnaire.
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